
 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor R Adair  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor  
Councillors: K Beardsall, M Buckle, S Mallender, J Lungley, F Purdue-Horan, 
G Norbury, K White and A Wood 
 

When telephoning, please ask for: Tracey Coop 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  constitutionalservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Friday, 20 April 2018 

 
 
To all Members of the Standards Committee 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Standards Committee will be held on Monday, 30 April 2018 at 
6.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Glen O’Connell 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 January 2018 and of the 

Standards Committee Sub-Committee of 22 February 2018 (Pages 1 
- 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2018. 
 
To approve the minutes of the Standards Committee Sub Committee 
(Standards Hearing Panel) held on 22 February 2018. 
 

4.   Cases Update 2017/18 (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

5.   Proposals to Revise the Councillors' Code of Conduct (Pages 13 - 
62) 
 



Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 29 JANUARY 2018 
Held at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 

West Bridgford - Rushcliffe Arena 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors R Adair, S Mallender, J Lungley, F Purdue-Horan 
 
 Independent Members: G Norbury, K White and A Wood 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:   
 J Baggaley (Independent Person) 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 Tracey Coop  Constitutional Services Officer 
 Julian Crowle  Solicitor 
 Glen O’Connell  Monitoring Officer 
  
 APOLOGIES: 
 Councillor M Buckle 

 
10 Declarations of Interest 

 
 Councillor Purdue-Horan declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 4, 

Cases Update 2017-18. 
 

11 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 30 October 2017 were accepted 
as a true record. 
 
In respect of the actions from the previous meeting, the DCLG Consultation 
Questions (Minute No.8 2017/18), the Monitoring Officer advised the 
Committee that once the report from DCLG was available he would bring the 
results back to the Committee for comment. 
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced Julian Crowle to the Committee. He had 
recently joined the Council’s Legal Team and would be working with the current 
Monitoring Officer in advance of his taking on the role on or before 1 June 
2018.  
 

12 Report Cases Update 2017/18 
 

 Councillor Purdue-Horan, who had declared an interest in this item left the 
room at this point and did not take part in the subsequent discussion.  
 
The Monitoring Officer provided a report to update the Committee on the 
number of complaints regarding alleged breaches of the Councillors’ Code of 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



Conduct. The report highlighted that since the last Committee meeting on 30 
October, 2017 there had been a further three cases received, with each of 
these cases being dealt with by the Monitoring Officer giving due regard to the 
Councillor Complaints Procedure, and, where appropriate the Independent 
Person had been consulted.  
 
The Monitoring Officer noted that cases Ref 7/17, 8/17 and 9/17 reported at the 
previous meeting of the committee on 30 October 201, were to be progressed 
through the complaints procedure. A provisional date for the hearing of 
Thursday 22 February 2018 was agreed.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the report of the Monitoring Officer be noted. 
 
Councillor Purdue-Horan returned to the meeting at this point. 
 

13 Training for the Town and Parish Councils 
 

 The Monitoring Officer provided a report for the Committee to consider and 
comment on the feedback from the workshops held at the Town and Parish 
Forum on 9 November 2017. The Monitoring Officer reported that he was 
pleased with the overall attendance of Chairmen and Clerks at the workshops 
and noted that the group work had been facilitated to ensure that relevant 
issues had been identified. The Monitoring Officer advised that following the 
forum workshops the group work had been collated and circulated to the 
attendees for their confirmation of accuracy and further comment. The 
Monitoring Officer noted that, as no further comments had been received, the 
summary contained within the officer’s report accurately reflected the views of 
the Forum members. It was also noted that there remained a ‘harder to reach’ 
element of those not attending the Forum and, that in an attempt to address 
this all Town and Parish Councils would be contacted to request their 
comments on the draft training programme. The Monitoring Officer advised the 
committee that the workshops had also covered potential changes to the Code 
of Conduct and, with regard to this, he would report proposals to the next 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Committee considered what actions were needed to ensure that Town and 
Parish Council Chairmen and Clerks received the support they required to 
meet their roles and welcomed the Monitoring Officers proposals. The 
Committee discussed revising the Code of Conduct and improvements to the 
training and development and, in particular, planning for the future and the new 
Town and Parish Councillors that would be elected in 2019. The committee 
concluded that the proposed programme would help Town and Parish Councils 
perform their functions more effectively and would generally improve their 
relationship with the Borough Council. 
 
It was RESOLVED that 
 

a) the feedback received from the workshops at the Town and Parish 
Council Forum on 9 November 2017 be noted. 

 
b) the creation of a Training and Development Programme for Town and 

Parish councils, incorporating the original proposals as well as the 
feedback received from the workshops held at Town and Parish Council 

page 2



Forum, be approved. 
 

c) The Monitoring officer report potential changes to the Code of Conduct 
to the next meeting. 

 
Action Sheet  
STANDARDS COMMITTEE - MONDAY 29 JANUARY 2018 
 

Minute No. Actions Officer Responsible  

12 Provisional date provided 
for Hearing – 22 February 
2018 – AM.  
Monitoring Officer to 
contact Councillor to 
confirm date and time for 
Hearing 

Monitoring Officer 

13 Draft Training Programme 
to be circulated to all 
Town and Parish 
Councillors for comment 

Monitoring Officer 

13 Monitoring Officer to 
report on Code of 
Conduct to next meeting  

Monitoring Officer 

 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.43 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING OF THE 
STANDARDS HEARING PANEL (STANDARDS COMMITTEE - SUB-

COMMITTEE) 
THURSDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2018 

Held at 9.30 am in the Council Chamber Area B - Rushcliffe Arena 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors R Adair, J Lungley and S Mallender  
 
 Indpendent Member: G Norbury 
 
 Independent Person: J Baggaley 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:   
  

T Coop  Constitutional Services Officer 
J Crowle  
M Elliott  Constitutional Services Team Leader 
G O’Connell  Monitoring Officer  

 
 APOLOGIES: 
 Independent Members: A Wood 
  
  
1 Appointment of Chairman 

 
 It was RESOLVED that Councillor Adair be appointed as Chairman for 

the meeting.  
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Local Government Act 1972 – Exclusion of the Public 
 

 It is was RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

4 Standards Complaints Hearing 
 

 The Committee considered Code of Conduct complaints against 
Rushcliffe Borough and Bingham Town Councillor, Sue Hull. 
 
The hearing was conducted in accordance with the Council’s 
procedures for hearings on Standards Matters, as amended with the 

page 5



prior agreement of the complainants and Councillor Hull. 
 
Councillor Hull attended the meeting and made representations in 
accordance with the procedure. 
 
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 

a) Councillor Hull had failed to comply with the Codes of Conduct 
of Rushcliffe Borough Council and Bingham Town Council in 
respect of the following paragraphs: 
 
 
“(f) you must declare any private interests, both pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary, including your membership of any trade union, 
that relate to your public duties and must take steps to resolve 
any conflicts arising in a way that protects the public interest 
including registering and declaring interests in a manner 
conforming with the procedures…” 
 
and 
 
(h) you must promote and support high standards of conduct 
when serving in your public post, in particular as characterised 
by the above requirements, by leadership and by example” 
 

b) it be noted that the panel members agreed unanimously that 
there was no doubt that Councillor Hull had acted with the best 
of intentions throughout. 

 
c) Councillor Hull make written apologies to both Rushcliffe 

Borough Council and Bingham Town Council for failing to 
comply with the respective Codes of Conduct. 

 
d) Bingham Town Council be recommended to undertake 

councillor training on leadership skills and Planning 
procedures. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.45 am. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

page 6



  

 

 

 
Standards Committee  
 
30 April 2018 

 
Cases and Work Update 2018 -2019 4 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1. This report provides information on the number of complaints received since 

the implementation of the new standards regime from July 2012. It also aims 
to help in identifying areas where training or education may assist Councillors’ 
understanding of the regime’s requirements. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the report be noted.  
 

3. Details 
 
3.1. As previously reported to the Committee, in June 2012, Council agreed a 

Councillor Code of Conduct in line with provisions within the Localism Act 
2011.  It also agreed to retain a Standards Committee. Council requested that 
the Code and the Committee’s role and terms of reference be reviewed after a 
year. At its meeting on 25 July 2013, the Standards Committee undertook this 
review and its report and recommendations were presented to Council in 
September 2013.  
 

3.2. At its meeting in September 2013, Council upheld the Standards Committee’s 
recommendations with no changes being made to the Committee’s 
composition or terms of reference. In December 2013, Council agreed the 
appointment of John Baggaley as the Council’s Independent Person for 
standards as required by the Localism Act.  At the Standards Committee’s 
request, Mr Baggaley is invited to attend its meetings in order that he is aware 
of its role and work. 
 

3.3. In relation to complaints received since the implementation of the existing 
standards regime (from the 1 July 2012), there have been a total of 51 cases. 
Details of these cases have been periodically reported to the Committee, with 
the last report in January 2018.  
 

3.4. Cases 01/13 to 1/17 were contained in the previous report to Committee 
considered in June 2017. Cases 2/17 to 12/17 were reported at the October 
2017 meeting. The new cases received since the last report are set out in the 
table attached as Appendix A. Each of these cases has been dealt with by 
the Monitoring Officer giving due regard to the published Councillor 
Complaints Procedure. Where appropriate the Independent Person has been 
consulted. 
 

page 7

Agenda Item 4



  

3.5. The table at Appendix A indicates the date of complaint, if it related to a 
Borough, Parish or Town Councillor, if the complaint was made by another 
Borough, Parish or Town Councillor and what action was taken to address the 
complaint. Historical information is in shaded boxes, and fresh information is in 
white background boxes. 
 

3.6. Since the last report to the Committee a further 2 cases have been received, 
being complaints from 2 Borough Councillors about actions of another 
Borough Councillor. At the time of writing the complaint 1/18, is awaiting a 
formal decision, which will be reported to the meeting.    
 

4. Other Work 
 
4.1. During the year, the Monitoring Officer has been available to provide support 

to questions raised by individuals.  
 

4.2. Since the last meeting the Monitoring Officer has given a presentation to a 
Parish Council and two further presentations are scheduled before 1 June 
2018.  
 

4.3. The training and development work was reported to the last meeting and is 
programmed to deliver induction training following the May 2019 elections  
 

4.4. Proposals in relation to the Code of Conduct are the subject of a separate 
report on this agenda.  
 

5. Implications 
 
5.1. Finance  

 
There are no direct financial implications.   

 
5.2. Legal 

 
There are no specific legal implications   
 

5.3. Corporate Priorities   
 
Delivery of an effective Standards regime supports the Council’s priority of 
‘Maintaining and enhancing our residents’ quality of life –Our residents’ 
 

5.4. Other Implications   
 
None 

 

For more information contact: 
 

Glen O’Connell 
Monitoring Officer 
GOConnell@rushcliffe.gov.uk  
 

Background papers Available for 
Inspection: 

None 

List of appendices (if any): Appendix A - Summary of Cases 2017/18 
 

  

page 8

mailto:GOConnell@rushcliffe.gov.uk


  

Appendix A 
 

Summary of new cases from February 2017 
 

 
Case 
Ref 

 
Date 
received 

 
RBC/Parish 
Council 

 
Complainant 

 
Independent 
Person 
consulted 
 

 
Decision and 
date 

1/17 23/1/17 Bingham Town 
Council 

Town 
Councillor 

Yes Complaint 
rejected 
following initial 
appraisal 
 
02/17 

2/17 9/3/17 Newton Parish 
Council 

Member of 
the public 

No Complaint 
raised issues 
about the 
Council 
corporately with 
no confirmation 
of complaints 
against specific 
Councillors 
 
20/3/17 

3/17 4/7/17 RBC/Newton 
Parish Council 

Member of 
the public 

No Complaint 
rejected 
following initial 
appraisal 
 

4/17 13/8/17 Cotgrave Town 
Council 

Town 
Councillor 

Yes Complaint 
rejected 
following initial 
appraisal 
 
4/9/17 

5/17 13/8/17 Cotgrave Town 
Council 

Town 
Councillor 

Yes Compliant 
withdrawn 
28/8/17 

6/17 13/8/17 Cotgrave Town 
Council 

Town 
Councillor 

Yes Complaint 
rejected 
following initial 
appraisal 
 
4/9/17 

page 9



  

 
Case 
Ref 

 
Date 
received 

 
RBC/Parish 
Council 

 
Complainant 

 
Independent 
Person 
consulted 
 

 
Decision and 
date 

7/17 10/8/17 Bingham Town 
Council 

Borough and 
Town 
Councillor 

Yes On 22 February 
2018 the 
Standards 
Hearings Panel 
considered this 
complaint 
together with 
complaints 8/17 
and 9/17 and 
concluded that 
there had been 
failures to 
comply with the 
provisions of the 
Borough and 
Town Councils 
Codes of 
Conduct. The 
minutes of the 
Panel are on the 
agenda. 

8/17 27/9/17 Bingham Town 
Council 

Borough and 
Town 
Councillor 

Yes As above. 

9/17 1/10/17 Bingham Town 
Council 

Borough and 
Town 
Councillor 

Yes As above. 

10/17 19/9/17 Cotgrave Town 
Council 

Member of 
the public 

Yes Complaint 
rejected 
following initial 
appraisal 

11/17 19/9/17 Cotgrave Town 
Council 

Member of 
the public 

Yes Complaint 
rejected 
following initial 
appraisal 

12/17 22/9/17 Stanford on 
Soar Parish 
Council 

Member of 
the public 

Yes Complaint 
rejected 
following initial 
appraisal, but 
significant 
issues for the 
Parish Council 
to address. 
 

page 10



  

 
Case 
Ref 

 
Date 
received 

 
RBC/Parish 
Council 

 
Complainant 

 
Independent 
Person 
consulted 
 

 
Decision and 
date 

13/17 13/10/17 Bingham Town 
Council 

Member of 
the public 

Yes Complaint 
rejected 
following initial 
appraisal 

14/17 13/10/17 Bingham Town 
Council 

Member of 
the public 

Yes Local settlement 
reached 
 

1/18 2/1/2018 Bingham Town 
Council 

Member of 
the public 

No Further details 
of complaint 
received. 
Complaint 
rejected 
following initial 
appraisal 

2/18 15/3/2018 Borough 
Council 

Borough 
Councillor 

Yes Awaiting further 
details from 
complainant 

3/18 15/3/2018 Borough 
Council 

Borough 
Councillor 

Yes Awaiting further 
details from 
complainant 

 

page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Standards Committee  
 
30 April 2018 

 
Proposals to revise the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct 

5 
 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 
1. Summary 

 
This report considers potential amendments to the Borough Council’s Code of 
Conduct and recommends that revisions be drafted, incorporating the 
changes considered in this report and then circulated to stakeholders for 
comment, with responses reported to this committee. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that: 
 

a) the Committee  consider the issues raised in this report and comment upon 
them at the meeting; 

 
b) revisions to the Code of Conduct be drafted to cover the areas considered in 

this report, and any others raised by the Committee, and a revised draft Code 
be circulated, for comment, to Borough Councillors, and parish and town 
councils in the Borough; 

 
c) responses to the consultation exercise be reported back to this Committee.  

 
3. Reasons for recommendations: 

 
Under section 37 of the Local Government Act 2000 the Borough Council has 
a duty to keep the Code of Conduct up to date and under section 28 of the 
Localism Act 2011 the Code should contain such provisions as the Council 
considers appropriate in respect of the registration in its register, and 
disclosure, of pecuniary interests and interests other than pecuniary interests. 
Most town and parish councils in the Borough adopt the wording of the 
Borough Council’s Code for their own use and, so, are significant 
stakeholders in any exercise to revise the Code. 

 
4. Supporting Evidence 

 
4.1  At the last meeting of the Committee it was agreed that a report on potential 

revisions to the Borough Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors would be 
brought to this meeting. Originally, it was intended that revising the Code of 
Conduct would form part of the work of the Task and Finish Group on the 
Constitution but that Group were concerned that the work could delay the 
delivery of the main project to review the Constitution and were content to run 

page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

with the current Code, for the time being, as a component of the revised 
Constitution. This was sensible as the Council needs to move to a position 
where the Constitution is updated on an ongoing basis, to meet both internally  
and externally imposed change. Revising the Code of Conduct will involve 
more stakeholders than other parts of the Constitution, given the need to 
involve this Committee, the Corporate Governance Group, full Council and the 
Town and Parish Councils (most of them adopt the Borough Council’s Code 
for their own use) and, of course individual Borough Councillors who are 
affected by its provisions. 
 

4.2  The Borough Council’s current Code is set out as Appendix 1. In line with 
many Codes adopted shortly after the new standards regime was introduced 
under the Localism Act 2011, it is very brief, being a minimalist adoption of the 
Nolan principles together with the inclusion of the, then, new requirements for 
registering Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and not participating in items of 
Council business relating to them. 

 
4.3  Experience of working with the Code, largely at Town and Parish level, 

suggests that, in principle, a reversion to the style of drafting used in the pre-
Localism Act national model code may provide greater clarity, for Councillors, 
their clerks and the public, through both giving more specific requirements in 
respect of the more common types of code breaches, thereby “fleshing out “ 
the broad brush approach of the Nolan principles but also dealing with  the 
registering and disclosure  requirements for “ interests other than pecuniary 
interests “ contained within section 28 of the Localism Act 2011. These are 
interests other than the very narrowly defined Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
which are still capable of impacting on the councillor’s proper judgement when 
taking decisions in the public interest. The Borough Council’s Code  makes no 
reference to such interests  and this is a shortcoming within its local 
arrangements which should be corrected, irrespective of what view is taken 
on whether to make other changes. 

 
4.4  Appendices 2 and 3 are copies of the Codes of Conduct for Gedling Borough 

Council and Nottingham City Council respectively. They illustrate the points 
made above, by applying the Nolan  principles but, also, retaining material 
from the former national code to deal with specific and common forms of 
Code breach whilst also  dealing with  “ interests other than pecuniary 
interests “, essentially by applying similar provisions to the “ personal interest “ 
and “ personal and prejudicial interest “ formulae from the former national 
code, to deal with interests  which a sensible member of the public is likely to 
think are capable of improperly influencing a councillor’s judgement. In 
addition, these codes expressly incorporate provisions relating to gifts and 
hospitality. Rushcliffe has a separate protocol on gifts and hospitality but there 
is no express cross reference in the actual Code requiring adherence to it so  
breach of the protocol is not, in itself, directly a code breach (although a 
breach of the general “Nolan” principles would be argued).  

 
4.5  There is also a similar lack of cross reference between the current Code and 

the Protocol on Councillor/Officer relations and the Guidance on Planning 
Application Procedures and revisions could make the relevant cross 

page 14



 

references so that significant failures to comply with the current versions of 
such guidance could also amount to a breach of the Code. 

 
4.6  A presentation was given to workshops at the Town and Parish Forum on 

issues with the Code and potential revisions to it and Appendix 4 contains 
material relevant to this. There was support, in broad terms, for a revision 
exercise, with Clerks, in particular, showing support for more detail in the 
Code on unacceptable conduct. Content in the code on improper use of e-
media was also suggested and this reflects a growing trend in Code 
complaints about Councillors’ use of social media, so it is worth considering 
drafting an express provision covering this. 

 
5.  Risk and Uncertainties 

 
The key risk is achieving consensus between the various stakeholders but the 

Forum workshop sessions give a good degree of confidence that this can be 

achieved but, ultimately, it is a matter of choice for each Council as to the 

content of their Code. 

6.  Implications 

6.1 Finance 

It is intended that existing staff resources be used to deliver these proposals, 

6.2 Legal 

The legal background is covered in section 3 above 

6.3 Co
[...]
e 32



page 33



page 34



page 35

tcoop_1
Typewritten Text
Appendix 3



page 36



page 37



page 38



page 39



page 40



page 41



page 42



page 43



page 44



REVISING RUSHCLIFFE’S CODE OF 

CONDUCT  AND TRAINING AND 

DEVELOPMENT

GLEN O’CONNELL

MONITORING OFFICER

RUSHCLIFFE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Town and Parish Forum 9 November 2017

Appendix 4a

page 45



The Code

Localism Act 2011 abolished Standards Board for England 

and the model code of conduct.  It also aimed to streamline 

the process for dealing with complaints

The Act requires that ‘relevant authorities’:

• Must promote and maintain high standards of conduct –

Section 27 (1)

• Adopt a code dealing with the conduct expected of 

Councillors (when acting as Councillors) – Section 27 (2)

• The Borough Council and Parish Councils are “relevant 

authorities” – Section 27(6) (b) and (d)

page 46



Code Principles
• Codes adopted must be consistent with the 7 Nolan 

principles of standards in public life:

o Selflessness, Integrity, Objectivity, Accountability, 

Openness, Honesty, Leadership

o But can contain specific requirements within 

those principles

Councils given freedom to determine their Code, most 

in Rushcliffe follow  RBC’s model

• The Code must also include provisions “the authority 

considers appropriate “  for registering pecuniary and 

“interests other than pecuniary interests ”

• Details of pecuniary interests are set out in Regulations

page 47



Key Points
• All Parishes have been operating their own Code for a 

while 

• Borough Council has a  minimalist Code (NB Constitution 

is under review, including the Code )

• Parish Councils can use the same Code or agree their own

• It is for the Parish Council to set the standards it expects 

and set them out clearly in their Code

• Areas for potential change for RBC code include:

• - inclusion of “interests other than pecuniary 

interests”

• - specific provisions on conduct

• - inclusion of gifts and h
[...]
y with 

S.O.s/financial regulations,

• e.g. consider advice,

• e.g. acceptance of inappropriate gifts and hospitality

page 53



Some Experience of Town/Parish Issues

• Issues are so much more local – issues with DPIs and   

“interests other than pecuniary interests”

• Disputes are personalised and often based on behaviour

• Poor relationships can lead to dysfunctionality

• Officer base is lean and potentially isolated

• Can Code changes help provide better support (e.g. 

bullying and intimidation)?

page 54



Neighbourhood Plans

• Raises extreme sensitivities at parish level

• Advice is sparse but the balance favours a narrow view 

on DPIs

• Remember the wider context and democratic 

safeguards in NP processes

• Dispensations – consider them, they may avoid 
criminality but are not a passport through the Code

page 55



GROUP WORK – the Code of Conduct

• Do you support revisions to the Code

• What should “ interests other than pecuniary interests ” 

cover –was the old “ Personal and Prejudicial ” formula 

better?

• Should there be more specifics about behaviour? If so, 

what? (cf Slides 8 and 9)

page 56



GROUP WORK –Training and Development

• Separate into clerks’ and councillors’/chairs’ group 

tables

• Exercise 1 – identify  your 5 key concerns in performing 

your roles – “ technical ” and personal

• Exercise 2 – identify your 5 top priorities for Training 

and Development 

• Exercise 3 – identify your top 5 Qs for FAQs

page 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



EMAIL SENT – 30 October 2017 
 
Dear Councillor/Clerk/Officer 
 
Ahead of the meeting of the Forum next week, I thought it would be useful to set out 
what I am trying to get from my session, which is scheduled for 9.30 a.m. I am 
intending to cover two broad and linked areas: 
 

1. Training and Development: I attach a copy of my report to yesterday’s meeting 
of the Borough Council’s Standards Committee, which gives more background, 
and which was supported 
[...]
response given [– probably lack of time ] 

Clerks: 

(1) Less headstrong chairs and councillors 

(2) Adherence to rules 

(3) Protocols around the use of Councillor title – letters, e-mails and social media 

 

NEXT STEPS 

This summary is, initially, being circulated to attendees at the Forum to give them 

the opportunity to correct, clarify or add to any comments they were involved with 

making. Fully recognising that the workshops were very time-constrained, any 

other, new, comments that attendees wish they had made at the time will be 

welcomed. The comments will all be taken into account in moving forward on 

revising the Code.  

 

 

page 62


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 January 2018 and of the Standards Committee Sub-Committee of 22 February 2018
	Minutes , 22/02/2018 Standards Hearing Panel (Standards Committee - Sub-Committee)

	4 Cases Update 2017/18
	5 Proposals to Revise the Councillors' Code of Conduct
	Appendix 1 - Rushcliffe Borough Council   Codes of Conduct
	Appendix 2 - Gedling Members Code of Conduct
	Appendix 3 - Nottingham City Council Members Code of Conduct
	Appendix 4a - Code of Conduct Presentation
	Appendix 4b - Code of Conduct Email
	Appendix 4c - REVISIONS TO THE CODE OF CONDUCT






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 30 APRIL 2018 

Held at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors R Adair (Chairman), K Beardsall, M Buckle, S Mallender and 
F Purdue-Horan 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

J Baggaley (Independent Person for Standards Matters) 
A Wood (Independent Member) 

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 T Coop Constitutional Services Officer 
 J Crowle Solicitor 
 G O'Connell Monitoring Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

G Norbury and K White 
Kerry White joined the meeting on a conference call 
 

 
14 Declarations of Interest 

 
 Councillor Mallender declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 4, cases 

update 2017-18 case references 2/18 and 3/18. 
 

15 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 January 2018 and of the Standards 
Committee Sub-Committee of 22 February 2018 
 

 It was RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 29 
January, 2018 be approved as true record. 

 
b) the Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee-Sub Committee 

(Standards Hearing Panel) held on 22 February, 2018 be approved as a 
true record. 

 
16 Cases Update 2017/18 

 
 The Monitoring Officer provided a report to update the committee on the 

number of complaints regarding alleged breaches of the Councillor’s Code of 
Conduct. The report highlighted that since the last meeting on 29 January 2018 
there had been a further three cases received, with each of these cases being 
dealt with by the Monitoring Officer, giving due regard to the Councillors 
Complaints Procedure and, where appropriate the Independent Person had 



been consulted. 
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that a further two cases had been received, 
being complaints from two Borough Councillors about actions of another 
Borough Councillor. The Monitoring Officer advised that he had requested 
further details from the complainant and would provide the formal decision at 
the next meeting. Councillor Mallender, who had declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in this item, was advised by the Monitoring Officer that as he had not 
yet received full details of the case, and that as a full investigation had not yet 
commenced, Councillor Mallender was not required to leave the room during 
the discussion of the item.  
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that case number 1/8 had been rejected 
following an initial appraisal. The case had involved a social media post 
whereby a Councillor had made a personal comment on a social media 
platform, but had not made the comment in their capacity as a Councillor. The 
Monitoring Officer noted that the Performance, Reputation and Constitutional 
Services Manager had provided a presentation on e-Media at the last Town 
and Parish Forum advising that extreme care must be taken when using social 
media platforms. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the report of the Monitoring Officer be noted. 
 

17 Proposals to Revise the Councillors' Code of Conduct 
 

 The Monitoring Officer provided a report for the Committee to consider and 
comment on potential amendments to the Borough Council’s Councillors Code 
of Conduct. The Monitoring Officer added that originally revisions of the Code 
of Conduct would have formed part of the work of the Task and Finish Group 
when revising the Constitution, however the Group had been concerned that 
this could delay the adoption of the revised Constitution so had removed the 
Councillor’s Code of Conduct from the scope of the Group. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that revising the Code of Conduct would involve 
speaking to more stakeholders than reviewing the other parts of the 
Constitution had required, given the need to involve the Standards Committee, 
the Corporate Governance Group, full Council, Town and Parish Councils 
(most of which adopted the Borough Council’s Code of Conduct) as well as 
individual Borough Councillors who would be affected by its provisions. 
 
The Committee considered the Borough Council’s current Code of Conduct 
and those of Gedling Borough Council and Nottingham City Council alongside 
information collected from the Town and Parish Forum.  
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that from his experience of working with the 
Code, largely at Town and Parish level, advised that a reversion to the style of 
code used by the pre-Localism Act 2011 National Model Code for Town and 
Parish Councillors may provide greater clarity. The Monitoring Officer noted 
that by applying this approach of the Nolan Principles, and retaining 
information from the former National Code that this would address any specific 
and common forms of code breach. The Monitoring Officer noted that by 
applying similar provisions to the ‘personal interest’ and ‘personal prejudicial 
interest’ formulae from the former National Code to deal with interests, which 



were capable of impacting on a Councillors proper judgement when taking 
decisions would improve the current arrangements. The Monitoring Officer 
added that currently the Borough Council’s Code of Conduct did not refer to 
such interests and was a shortcoming within its local arrangements. 
 
The Monitoring officer advised that feedback from a recent Town and Parish 
Forum had highlighted concerns raised by Clerks, and in particularly the 
unacceptable conduct of some Councillors and the improper use of social 
media, which reflected a growing trend in code complaints about Councillors’ 
misuse of social media. 
 
The Committee considered what actions were needed for a revision of the 
Borough’s Code of Conduct and welcomed the proposals of the Monitoring 
Officer. Members of the committee agreed that the use of e-media was a 
growing concern amongst Code complaints about Councillors, and welcomed a 
provision that specifically addressed this issue. The Chairman suggested that 
the Monitoring Officer looked at the Nottinghamshire County Code of Conduct 
which had recently been revised when preparing the Borough Councils draft 
revision of the Code. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the report be noted. 
 

b) revisions to the Code of conduct be drafted to cover the areas 
considered in the report, and others raised by the Committee, and that a 
revised draft Code be brought back to the Standards Committee for 
further consideration. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.40pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


